

No. 10-30378

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

JANE DOE, as next friend to her minor
Daughters, JOAN DOE and JILL DOE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

VERMILION PARISH SCHOOL BOARD, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANTS

VANESSA A. SANTOS
Office of the General Counsel
United States Department of
Education

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS
Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
THOMAS E. CHANDLER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section - RFK 3718
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 307-3192

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
<i>A. Facts.</i>	3
<i>B. District Court's Decision.</i>	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	
I THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE SCHOOL BOARD'S SINGLE-SEX CLASSES DO NOT VIOLATE TITLE IX AND THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION'S TITLE IX REGULATIONS.....	14
<i>A. ED's Regulations Require That The Use Of Single-Sex Classes Be Based On One Of The Objectives Set Forth In The Regulations.</i>	15
<i>B. The Record In This Case Demonstrates That The Single-Sex Class Plan Implemented In 2009-2010 Violated Title IX And ED's Title IX Regulations.</i>	17
<i>C. The Court-Ordered Plan For The 2010-2011 Violates Title IX And ED's Title IX Regulations.</i>	23
II THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE SINGLE-SEX CLASSES DID NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
<i>A. When Challenging A Facial Gender-Based Classification By A State Actor, Plaintiffs Do Not Need To Show That The State Actor Intended To Harm Members Of One Group To Trigger Heightened Scrutiny.....</i>	24
<i>B. The School Board’s Use Of Single-Sex Classes At The Middle School Fails To Satisfy Intermediate Scrutiny.....</i>	30
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE REGARDING PRIVACY REDACTIONS AND VIRUS SCANNING	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Anderson v. City of Boston</i> , 375 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Antonelli v. New Jersey</i> , 419 F.3d 267 (3d Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1872).....	29
<i>City of Richmond v. Croson</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	25, 30
<i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</i> , 101 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1186 (1997).....	27
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	27
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	28-29
<i>Goesaert v. Cleary</i> , 335 U.S. 464 (1948).....	29
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	27
<i>Kazmier v. Widmann</i> , 225 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Lavernia v. Lynaugh</i> , 845 F.2d 493 (5th Cir. 1988).....	28
<i>McKee v. City of Rockwall</i> , 877 F.2d 409 (5th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 1023 (1990).....	28
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	16, 25, 29
<i>Monroe v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 579 F.3d 380 (4th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 1740 (2010).....	26
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908).....	29

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Personnel Adm’r of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	26, 29
<i>Pyke v. Cuomo</i> , 567 F.3d 74 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 741 (2009).....	26
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).	26
<i>United States v. Crew</i> , 916 F.2d 980 (5th Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 766 F. Supp. 1407 (W.D. Va. 1991), <i>vacated</i> , 976 F.2d 890 (4th Cir. 1992).	28
STATUTES:	
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000c-6 (Title IV).....	2
Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. 1681 (Title IX).	2
Equal Educational Opportunities Act Of 1974, 20 U.S.C. 1701 <i>et seq.</i>	6
REGULATIONS:	
7 C.F.R. 15a.34.	6
34 C.F.R. 106.34.	1
34 C.F.R. 106.34(a).	15
34 C.F.R. 106.34(b).	6, 16
34 C.F.R. 106.34(b)(1).	2, 23
34 C.F.R. 106.34(b)(1)(i).	10, 15

REGULATIONS (continued):	PAGE
34 C.F.R. 106.34(b)(1)(i)(A).....	13, 18, 21
34 C.F.R. 106.34(b)(1)(i)(B).....	13, 18, 22
34 C.F.R. 106.34(b)(4)(i).	17
45 C.F.R. 86.34.	6
45 Fed. Reg. 72,995 (1980), Exec. Order No. 12,250	2
71 Fed. Reg. 62,530 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS:

<i>Single-Sex Versus Coeducational Schooling: A Systematic Review</i> , U.S. Department of Education, Policy and Program Studies Service (2005), available at http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/oeped/ppss/ reports.html#singlesex	19-20
Vermilion Schools Website, available at http://www.vrml.k12.la.us/mission.htm	21
